

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

RICHARD DEARING*
CECELIA CHANG
JASON ANTON

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The City Adopted Agency Shop Fees in Response to a Series of Devastating Strikes that Imposed Massive Public Harm.	6
A. The City Was an Early Adopter of Collective Bargaining as a Public Labor Relations Model.....	8
B. The Right to Collectively Bargain, By Itself, Failed to Ensure Labor Stability in the City.....	10
C. The City Advocated for Agency Shop Provisions to Complete Its Development of an Effective Collective Bargaining System.	17
D. New York City’s Experience Confirms that Agency Shop Fees Protect the Public.....	20

II. Petitioners and Amici Ignore the Compelling Public Interest in Solutions That Reduce the Risk of Public-Sector Strikes and Disruption of Public Services. 22

III. Differing Labor Laws Reflect Fundamental Policy Choices About Labor Management and Government and Provide No Reason to Constitutionalize a Single Rule Prohibiting Agency Shop Fees. 28

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	5, 35
<i>Bauch v. New York</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 599 (1968)	17, 18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	34
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	30, 35
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	34
<i>Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	33

Statutes

Act of Aug. 3, 1977, ch. 677, 1977 N.Y. Sess. Law 1081 (McKinney)	18
Act of July 24, 1992, ch. 606, 1992 N.Y. Sess. Laws 1650 (McKinney)	19

Condon-Wadlin Act, ch. 391, 1947 N.Y. Laws 256	8
Local Law No. 1 (1972) of City of New York § 10	18
Local Law No. 53 (1967) of City of New York	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(3)(c)	35
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(4)	30
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-302	32
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-303(k)	32
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-310(a)(2)	32
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 13-216(a)(5)–(12)	32
National Labor Relations Act, ch. 372, 49 Stat. 449 (1935)	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.14(D)(2)	31
Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act (Taylor Law), ch. 392, 1967 N.Y. Sess. Laws 393 (McKinney)	10, 13, 14
Texas Gov’t Code § 617.002	29
Wis. Stat. § 111.81(9)	30
Wis. Stat. § 111.85	30

Wis. Stat. § 111.84530

Other Authorities

About, N.Y.C. Fire Dep’t.....26

About, N.Y.C. Office of Collective
Bargaining32

Admin. Order (Mayor Beame) No. 38
(1977)20

Alexander E.M. Hess, *The 10 Largest
Employers in America*, USA Today
(Aug. 22, 2013, 7:48 AM).....2

*Annual Estimates of the Resident
Population for Incorporated Places of
50,000 or More, Ranked by July 1, 2014
Population: April 1, 2010 to July 1,
2014*, U.S. Census Bureau (2015)23

The Big Crush, N.Y. Times, Jan. 3, 1966.....12

Bill Jacket for Act of Aug. 3, 1977, ch. 67719

Brian A. Reaves, U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Local
Police Departments, 2013: Personnel,
Policies, and Practices* (2015).....26

Derek Thompson, *Why Do the Smartest
Cities Have the Smallest Share of
Cars?*, The Atlantic (Jan. 22, 2014)25

Emanuel Perlmutter, <i>Shots Are Fired in Refuse Strike; Filth Litters City</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 5, 1968	15
Emanuel Perlmutter, <i>Welfare Help in a City Curbed by a Walkout</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 1965	11
Emanuel Perlmutter, <i>Welfare Strike Due in City Today in Spite of Writ</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 4, 1965	11
<i>Enrollment, Poverty, and Federal Funds for the 100 Largest School Districts, by Enrollment Size in 2010</i> , U.S. Dep't of Educ., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics (2013)	26
Eric Jaffe, <i>The Time the Teacher's Union Saved New York from Bankruptcy</i> , CityLab (July 24, 2013)	33
Exec. Order (Mayor Wagner) No. 49 (1958)	9
Exec. Order No. 10,988, 3 C.F.R. 321 (1959–1963)	10
<i>Fragrant Days in Fun City</i> , Time, Feb. 16, 1968	15
Governor's Comm. on Pub. Emp. Relations, <i>Final Report</i> (1966)	12

Homer Bigart, <i>New Talks Today: Quill Scores Mayor—Says Walkout Could Last for a Month</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 2, 1966.....	12
<i>Inside DSNY</i> , N.Y.C. Dep’t of Sanitation	26
Jack Spencer, <i>Right-to-Work Bills Pass Michigan House, Senate</i> , Mich. Capitol Confidential (Dec. 7, 2012).....	35
Jeffrey A. Kroessler, <i>New York Year By Year: A Chronology of the Great Metropolis</i> (2002)	16
John V. Lindsay, City of N.Y., <i>Report Submitted Pursuant to Chapter 24, Laws of 1969, Designed to Bring New York City’s Labor Relations Practices into Substantial Equivalence with the Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act</i> (1969)	14, 17

John V. Lindsay, City of N.Y., <i>Report and Plan Submitted Pursuant to Chapter 24, Laws of 1969, Designed to Bring New York City's Labor Relations Practices into Substantial Equivalence with the Public Employees' Fair Employment Act (Taylor Law) (1969)</i> , reprinted in New York Legislative Service, NYLS' New York City Legislative History: 1972 Local Law #1 (2010).....	17
Joshua B. Freeman, <i>Working-Class New York: Life and Labor Since World War II</i> (2000)	11
Leonard Buder, <i>Parents Smash Windows, Doors to Open Schools</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 19, 1968.....	16
Leonard Buder, <i>Strike Cripples Schools, No Settlement in Sight</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 15, 1968.....	15
Letter from Governor's Comm. on Pub. Emp. Relations to Governor Nelson A. Rockefeller (Jan. 23, 1969)	10
Letter from Herbert L. Haber, Dir., Office of Labor Relations, to Joseph V. Terenzio, Comm'r, Dep't of Hosps. (Mar. 19, 1969)	17

Mark Niquette, <i>Walker’s Bill Gives Wisconsin Police a Pass on Pension Payments</i> , Bloomberg (Feb. 25, 2011, 12:00 AM).....	30
Mayor’s Office of Operations & Dep’t of Citywide Admin. Servs., <i>2013 Workforce Profile Report</i> (2013)	2
Memorandum from Donald H. Wollett, N.Y. State Office of Emp. Relations, to Judah Gribetz, Counsel to the Governor (July 29, 1977), <i>reprinted in Bill Jacket for Act of Aug. 3, 1977, ch. 677</i>	19
Michael Marmo, <i>More Profile than Courage: The New York City Transit Strike of 1966</i> (1990).....	9, 11
Mike Maciag, <i>Mapping the Nation’s Most Densely Populated Cities</i> , <i>Governing</i> (Oct. 2, 2013).....	24
Mike Pesca, <i>The True Cost of the NYC Transit Strike</i> , NPR (Dec. 21, 2005, 12:00 AM).....	27
<i>The MTA Network</i> , Metro. Transp. Auth.....	25
N.Y.C. Dep’t of Planning, <i>The Newest New Yorkers</i> (2013).....	25

<i>News Summary and Index: The Major Events of the Day: Transit Strike, N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 1966</i>	11
<i>The Police Strike in New York, Chi. Trib., Thursday, Jan. 21, 1971</i>	16
<i>Population Facts, N.Y.C. Dep't of Planning</i>	24
Presentation by the Majority Leader, Thomas J. Cuite, <i>reprinted in New York Legislative Service, NYLS' New York City Legislative History: 1972 Local Law #1 (2010)</i>	18
Press Release, City of N.Y., <i>Mayor de Blasio and NYC & Company Announce New York City Welcomed an All-Time Record 56.4 Million Visitors in 2014 (Feb. 2, 2015)</i>	24
Richard L. Rubin, Memorandum in Support, <i>reprinted in Bill Jacket for Act of Aug. 3, 1977, ch. 677</i>	18
<i>Right-To-Work Resources, Nat'l Conf. of State Legislators (2015)</i>	28
Richard Reeves, <i>Police: 'Attention Must Be Paid!' Say the Men on Strike, N.Y. Times, Jan. 17, 1971</i>	16

Ronald Donovan, <i>Administering the Taylor Law: Public Employee Relations in New York</i> (1990)	9, 13, 14
Ruth Milkman & Stephanie Luce, <i>The State of the Unions 2015</i> (2015)	1
Sam Roberts, <i>Commuters Nearly Double Manhattan’s Daytime Population, Census Says</i> , N.Y. Times: City Room (June 3, 2013, 11:56 AM)	24
Sam Roberts, <i>Mamuj? Vlashki? Garifuna? In New York, You Hear It All</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 29, 2010.....	25
<i>Statistical Summaries</i> , N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ. (2014)	26, 27
Steven Greenhouse, <i>The Wisconsin Legacy</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 22, 2014	9
<i>Strict Rules Set on Travel into the City During Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 1, 1966.....	12
<i>Strike’s Bitter End</i> , Time, Nov. 29, 1968	15, 16
Tad Fitch, J. Kent Layton & Bill Wormstedt, <i>On a Sea of Glass: The Life and Loss of the RMS Titanic</i> (2013)	15

Terry O’Neil & E.J. McMahon, Empire
 Ctr., SR4-07, *Taylor Made: The Cost
 and Consequences of New York’s
 Public-Sector Labor Laws* (2007)*passim*

This Beleaguered City, N.Y. Times, Jan.
 12, 1966 12

*Union Membership, Coverage, Density and
 Employment by Combined Statistical
 Area (CSA) and MSA, 2014*,
 Unionstats.com 1

The Wagner Ctr. for Int’l Bus., Baruch
 College, *Table 17.I.D: New York City
 (NYC) Number of Households – by
 Income Range*, NYCdata..... 1
